
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Transport 
 
Thursday, 21 October 2010 at 2.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 29 October 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 25 November 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services October 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. The number of questions which may be asked 
by any councillor at any one meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice 
and a supplementary question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be 
limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at Council, any questions which 
remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Headington West Controlled Parking Zone Review  

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/124 
Contact: Peter Egawhary/Dean Gildea, Traffic Regulation Team Tel: (01865) 
815857 
2.00 pm 
 
Report by Head of Highways & Transport  (CMDT4). 
 

5. Oxford - Temple Cowley Area - Proposed Changes to Parking  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/210 

Contact: David Tole, Leader, Traffic Regulation (01865 815942) 
2.15 pm 
 
Report by Head of Highways & Transport (CMDT5) 
  

6. Bicester Residents Parking Scheme - Minor Amendments  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/125 

Contact: David Tole, Team Leader, Traffic Regulation Order Tel: (01865) 815942 
2.30 pm 
 
Report by Head of Highways & Transport (CMDT6). 
 

 
 



CMDTOCT2110R040.doc 

Division(s): Barton & Churchill, 
Headington & Marston 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 21 OCTOBER 2010 
 

HEADINGTON WEST CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE 
REVIEW  

 
Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy 

Highways & Transport 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1. On 19 September 2006 Oxfordshire County Council’s Cabinet considered a 

report on the introduction of Charges for Residents’ and Residents’ Visitors’ 
Permits. Part of the resolution from that meeting was to draw up a programme 
of regular reviews for Oxford Controlled Parking Zones generally. This report 
details the review of the above Zone, which has been carried out as a 
consequence of that Cabinet resolution. 

 
 

Background 
 
2. A Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) has been in existence in Headington West 

since the current Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) came into force in March 
2000. The Order created 2 separate zones with differing hours of operation i
[...]
mber for Transport is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
(a) approve the making of The Oxfordshire County Council 

(Headington-West) (Controlled Parking Zone and Waiting 
Restrictions) Consolidation Order 20**; 

 
(b) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy Head 

of Highways & Transport to agree any further non-substantial 
variations he considers appropriate subject to him consulting the 
Cabinet Member for Transport on any material variation and 
undertaking any further consultation which he may consider 
appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy 
Highways & Transport 
 
Background papers: Document A, containing covering letter and 

questionnaire associated with the Informal 
Consultation, together with an analyses of 
the results; 

 Document B, containing a copy the consultation pack 
and deposit documents associated with 
the Formal Consultation; 

Document C, containing emails and letters of comment 
associated with the Formal Consultation. 

 
All the above are located in the Member’s Resource Centre. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Peter Egawhary, Tel 01865 815857 
 Dean Gildea, Tel 01865 815724 
 

Page 5



CMDT4 
 
 

CMDTOCT2110R040.doc 

September 2010  
ANNEX 1 

 
HEADINGTON WEST CPZ REVIEW 
Summary of Proposed Changes 

 
 
Certain lengths of permit holder parking bays have been shortened in Barrington 
Close, Grays Road, Sandfield Road, Staunton Road and Valentia Road to take into 
account new access arrangements, in some cases, following rekerbing work 
undertaken in the past by the Oxford City Council.  Locations where short-term 
waiting would be beneficial were identified in the preliminary street surveys, such as, 
outside flats, local shops and schools.  In Woodlands Road, Grays Road and Latimer 
Road 1 hour limited waiting parking is proposed along a short length in each road.   
 
In the resident’s parking Zone HA additional 2-hours general public limited waiting 
parking spaces have been introduced in Woodlan
[...]
ed limit on 
Old Road 

Support noted. Letter regarding the speed limit 
forwarded to the relevent Officer for attention. 

14 A Woodlands 
Road resident 

Woodlands 
Road 

Minicab drivers park in the residents parking 
bays and cause a nuisance. Creating short-
term parking bays within the Road will ‘legalise’ 
this problem. 

This issue has been referred to my Civil 
Enforcement Manager for attention. Comment 
was made at the informal consultation stage that 
residents and visitors found it difficult to find 
parking spaces. Creation of  short-term parking 
spaces, and correct enforcement  of the use of the 
residents bays should help alleviate these 
problems.  

 
 

P
age 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDTOCT2110R020.doc 

Division(s):  East Oxford 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 21 OCTOBER 2010 

 
OXFORD – TEMPLE COWLEY AREA 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 

Highways & Transport 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers comments received in response to a formal 

advertisement and statutory consultation to vary the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) covering various streets in the Temple Cowley area of Oxford. The 
predominant effect is to amend the extent and timing of no waiting restrictions 
in response to requests from local residents and as a result of site 
observations. 

 
Background 

 
2. The parking controls in this part of Cowley were last comprehensively 

reviewed in 1998. Since then there have been requests to amend and provide 
additional controls to prevent parked vehicles obstructing narrow sections of 
road and access ways. Requests have also been received to regulate parking 
associated with a business in Marsh Road and there have been changes to 
the pattern of parking with the closure and subsequent redevelopment of the 
Temple Cowley Middle School.  

 
Informal Consultation 

 
3. Following an initial assessment, letters were sent to local members, re
[...]
rea in St. 

Christopher’s Place are desirable to address most of the concerns received; 
these have been incorporated into the recommendations below  

 
How the Project Supports LTP2 Objectives 

 
14. The proposals described in this report comply with the LTP2 objectives of 

tackling congestion (encouraging development that minimises congestion) 
and improving the street environment (better management of parking).  

 
Financial Implications (including Revenue) 

 
15. Funding for the costs of implementing the proposals described in this report 

are estimated to be around £3500 (including advertising) which will put 
additional pressure on the parking account.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
16. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

making of the Oxfordshire County Council (City Of Oxford Various 
Streets Cowley Area) (Traffic Regulation) Consolidation (Variation 
No.10*) Order 20** as advertised but with the following revisions: 

 
(i) To provide no waiting at any time instead of no waiting Monday to 

Friday 8am to 6.30pm opposite number 10 St. Christopher’s Place. 
 
(ii) To provide no waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm instead of 

no waiting at any time outside number 10 St. Christopher’s Place. 
 
(iii) To provide no waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm instead of 

no waiting at any time across the access to number 12 St. 
Christopher’s Place. 

 
 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
Highways & Transport 
 
Background papers:  Cnsultation documentation. 
 
Contact Officer:  Stephen Axtell Tel 01865 244432 
 
September 2010 

Page 13



CMDT5 
 
 

CMDTOCT2110R020.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

TEMPLE COWLEY AREA, OXFORD 
 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS AS 
FORMALLY PROPOSED 

 
MARSH ROAD 
 
1. Additional 1 hour parking outside 4 Marsh Road. This would provide legitimate 

short stay parking for up to two vehicles visiting the area. 
 
2. To remove part of the no waiting at any time outside 10 Marsh 
[...]
ess ways to 

53A Temple Road, to prevent overhanging vehicles obstructing it.∗ 
 
12. To provide additional no waiting at any time outside 48 Temple Road. This will 

coincide with the existing School Keep Clear markings near St Christopher’s 
Church of England Primary School. 

 
13. To replace the parking place opposite the entrance to St Christopher’s School 

with No Waiting, Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm. This is to improve visibility 
safety for Children crossing the road and vehicles leaving St Christopher’s 
Place.∗ 

 
14. To move the parking place immediately east of the junction with St 

Christopher’s Place slightly further away from the junction to improve visibility. 
 
 
∗ Indicates proposal modified or introduced as a result of the Informal Consultation. 

Page 15



CMDT5 
 
 

CMDTOCT2110R020.doc 

ANNEX 2 
 

TEMPLE COWLEY AREA, OXFORD 
 

Summary of Comments Received and Officer Response arising from the 
Formal Consultation 

 

 Comment Officer Response 

1. The resident feels that the proposals 
are a sensible approach. However, he 
considers that the no waiting at any 
time protecting the access to 12 St. 
Christopher’s Place should be 
extended by 5 metres to ensure that 
large vehicles can manoeuvre 
unhindered. 

It is believed that the extent of no 
waiting restrictions currently proposed 
is sufficient. It is therefore 
recommended that this addition is not 
progressed. Although these requests 
should be kept on file and reviewed 
next time Oxfordshire County Council 
has cause to vary this TRO. 

 

RECOMMEND: No TRO change. 

2. Another resident requested no waiting 
Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm outside numbers 
12 and 14 St. Christopher’s Place. 

 He would also like no waiting Mon-Sat 
8am-6.30pm outside to protect their 
access way in place of the no waiting 
at any time. 

RECOMMEND: Amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to reflect this 
request (see recommendation (iii). 

3. One resident wondered if the sign for 
the no waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm 
(as originally proposed opposite 10 St 
Christopher’s Place) could be placed 
on the lamp column on the opposite 
side of the road. 

Such signs have to be placed on the 
same side of the road as the restriction 
and in accordance with various siting 
rules. However, this comment has 
been largely overtaken by events (see 
below) 

RECOMMEND: No TRO change. 

4 Another resident asked for the no 
waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm (as 
originally proposed opposite 10 St 
Christopher’s Place) to be moved to 
the same side as number 10. 

This can only be achieved by 
protecting their access way with the no 
waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm, to which 
they agree. 

RECOMMEND: Amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to reflect this 
request (see recommendations (i) & 
(ii) 

 
 

Page 16



CMDTOCT2110R030.doc 

 Division(s): Bicester 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT – 21 OCTOBER 2010  
 

BICESTER RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME  
MINOR AMENDMENTS 

 
Report by Head of Highways & Transport 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report considers comments and objections received to a formal 

advertisement and statutory consultation undertaken by Cherwell District 
Council to introduce a new Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to amend the 
Residents Parking Scheme in Bicester.  

 
Background 

 
2. The Residents Parking Scheme in Bicester is operated by Cherwell District 

Council (CDC) under an Agency Agreement, with the County Council 
retaining responsibility for the making and amending of all Traffic Regulation 
Orders. The Scheme began in 2008 and covers around 140 properties in six 
roads close to the town centre. 

 
3. In accordance with the decision taken at Transport Decisions Committee in 

2007 approving the original Scheme, officers of the two authorities have been 
reviewing the scheme in response to feedback from residents. Initial 
proposals were prepared which were the subject of formal consultation in 
early 2010. It was clear from the responses to that consultation that further 
w
[...]
o the issues in Kings End, unfortunately neither the proposals put 

forward initially by Cherwell District Council nor those in the supplementary 
consultation received complete support. In the circumstances it is felt that 
retaining the current arrangements (as proposed in the supplementary 
consultation) is the best option. 

 
11. The other outstanding concerns are ones which none of the proposals 

completely resolve but the new Scheme will provide an improvement to the 
current situation.  

 
How the Project Supports LTP2 Objectives 

 
12. The proposals described in this report relate to the LTP2 objective of 

improving the Street Environment (better management of parking).  
 

Financial Implications (including Revenue) 
 
13. Funding for the costs of implementing the proposals described in this report, 

including advertising, will be met by Cherwell District Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
14. The Cabinet Member for Transport is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

proposed changes to the Bicester Residents Parking Scheme as 
advertised in the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads, Bicester) 
(Parking) Order 20** (and revised in the supplementary consultation) 
and the Oxfordshire County Council (Bicester) (Traffic Regulation) 
Amendment Order 20** 

 
 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Head of Highways & Transport 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background papers:  Consultation documentation. 
 
Contact Officer:  David Tole Tel: 01865 815942 
 
September 2010 

Page 19



CMDT6 

CMDTOCT2110R030.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, BICESTER) 
 (PARKING) ORDER 20**  

 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BICESTER)(TRAFFIC REGULATION)(AMENDMENT) 

ORDER 20** 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Oxfordshire County Council propose to make the above mentioned 
Orders under Sections 1,2, 4, 32, 35, 45, 46 and 49 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers.   
Consultation in compliance with regulatory requirements for an order to replace the Oxfordshire 
County Council (Various Roads, Bicester) (Parking) Order 2007 (“Parking Order 2007”) was initiated 
in January 2010 but that proposal has now been abandoned and is replaced by this proposal. 
The effect of the proposed orders is to amend the provisions of the  Parking Order 2007 by revoking 
that order and replacing it by a new one and making consequential revisions to the Oxfordshire 
County Council (Bicester)(Traffic Regulation) Order 1992 as varied.  The new orders will provide as 
follows:- 
 
1. To provide parking places for permit holders at all times along parts of Chapel Street, Church 

Lane, Kings End, North Street, Priory Road, Victoria Court and Victoria Road Bicester.  Non 
permit holders will be precluded from waiting in these parking places.  The existing permit 
parking on Kings End east of Coker Close will be extended and that west of Coker 
Close will be removed and replaced  by No Waiting 8.00am to 6.00pm Mondays to 
Saturdays.  

 
2. To correct the description of existing lengths of No Waiting At Any Time restrictions along 

Kings End to correspond with current markings on site 
 
3. Residents’ permits will be available to the residents of the following properties 
 
 (1) Victoria Road  1 – 9    odd numbers only 

51 – 54  inclusive  
1 – 13    inclusive – Bath Terrace 
1 – 8  inclusive – Manchester Terrace 
1 – 8      inclusive – Newport Terrace 

 
(2) Priory Road  1 – 59  odd number only 

2, 4, 16 and 18 
 

(3) North Street  12, 14, 16, 18, 26, 28, 60A and 62A 
33 – 67  odd numbers only (including 65A) 

 
(4) Church Lane  1A (The Barn) and 1 – 5 inclusive 

 
 (5) Henley Gardens 1 – 8  inclusive except 6 (which does not  exist) 
 

(6) Kings End  27 – 39  odd number only –  
13-17 Kings End will no longer be eligible 

 
(‘the Properties’) but any Property which has or in the future constructs an off-street parking 
place e.g. hard standing driveway or garage at the Property which can accommodate 
[...]
 close at the end of August 2010. 

 
 
 

Page 22



CMDT6 

CMDTOCT2110R030.doc 

1.4 A revised residents parking scheme is now proposed for recommendation to OCC 
for introduction in April 2011.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
A revised Residents parking scheme be recommended for adoption to OCC following the detailed 
consultation that has taken place during 2008, 2009 and 2010. The scheme is designed to benefit 
the greatest number of residents that live in Eligible Properties but can not satisfy every individual 
property owner’s requirements. 

 
 

Page 23



CMDT6 

CMDTOCT2110R030.doc 

 
Background Information 
 
1.5 2007 TRO: The original scheme was introduced on 2 January 2008 under the 2007 TRO. 

Following the experience of running the scheme, amendments were informally consulted on 
with a view to a revised scheme being implemented in April 2010. 

1.6 The consultation resulted in various feedback, reproduced at Appendix 1, that required more 
detailed assessment so decision was taken to continue with the existing scheme in 2010 
whilst this further work was undertaken. 

1.7 A revised draft TRO was advertised and consulted on in June/July 2010 and consultation 
feedback published on the Council’s website. A summary of this, together with the Officer 
recommendations, is at Appendix 2.  

1.8 A further consultation then took place with residents in Kings End on amendments to the 
proposals in the light of the comments received from the June/July consultation. A summary 
of this, together with the Officer recommendations, is at Appendix 3.  This information has 
also been published on the Council’s website. 

1.9 Where responses have been anonymous or they have not been submitted in writing they 
have not been considered. 

1.10 It is now proposed to seek approval from OCC to a revised TRO as set out below. 

1.11 Proposals for recommendation to Oxfordshire County Council for a revised Traffic 
Regulation Order for Bicester Residents Parking Scheme as advertised 
[...]
as no others were directly affected by the proposals. 
 
 

Ref Traffic Regulation Order Proposal Consultation Responses Council Officers Response 

1 Not to reinstate the single yellow line traffic 
restriction between 0800-1800 on length of 
highway outside No. 13-17 Kings End 

and  

Retain existing residents parking only bays 
outside No. 13-17 kings End 

Reason: On basis of objections received 
during the previous consultation. 

1 objection As per the proposal 

2 Not to remove eligibility of No. 13-17 Kings 
End properties. 

Reason: On basis of feedback received 
during the previous consultation and in 
view of the actions proposed in 1 above. 

No objections As per the proposal 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Headington West Controlled Parking Zone Review
	5 Oxford - Temple Cowley Area - Proposed Changes to Parking
	6 Bicester Residents Parking Scheme - Minor Amendments



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 October 2010 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 2.13pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Rodney Rose  – in the Chair 
 

Non-Voting Members Councillor David turner – Shadow Cabinet 
Councillor John Sanders 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Corporate Core); S. Howell, D. Tole, P. 
Egawhary, D. Gildea and M. Ruse (Environment & 
Economy) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

32/10 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
 
As the Cabinet Member for Transport knows, the recent gas board works at 
the junction of Banbury Road with Marston Ferry Road and Moreton Road 
caused huge delays to traffic on all four arms. This resulted in many people 
in cars, vans ,lorries and buses being held up for very long periods, 
sometimes for over an hour, and contributed to a doubling of the number of 
Cherwell School pupils being late for school during a two-week period 
compared to two weeks before the work was done. Could he assure the 
people of Oxfordshire, many of whom were caught up in this congestion, that 
lessons had been learnt to avoid a repetition of such traffic chaos when 
future works at this and other similarly critical junctions were planned?  
 

Answer from Councillor Rose 

 
The Gas Board works at the junction of Banbury Road with Marston Ferry 
Road and Moreton Road had been known to the County Council for many 
months.  It was discussed at the coordination meetings held by Oxfordshire 
County Council with representatives of all utilities companies and its 
programme and progress also monitored at separate meetings between 



PN - page 2 
 

County’s Streetworks Team and Southern Gas Networks (SGN).  SGN 
worked closely also with County’s Traffic Signals team at the planning stage 
and even carried out a trial run of the traffic management for the works at this 
junction.  This simulation exercise did not produce any unexpectedly high 
congestion and delay results. 
 
The road users were advised of the forthcoming work by warning signs on 
site, the roadwork’s notices and through web sites.  There was information 
distributed by SGN to local residents fronting Banbury Road.  Frequent travel 
advice was also broadcasted on Radio Oxford in their traffic bulletins. 
 
Overall timing of the work was not easy.  Bearing in mind the extent and 
location of the work County’s Streetworks Team considered having it carried 
out during school holidays, however other works in Oxford (near Park Town 
and St. Giles as well as on Woodstock Road) were already planned for and 
around that period this summer meaning that it would not have been sensible 
to put this additional burden on the highway network.  Furthermore, the 
extensive nature of the project made it impossible to complete the work at all 
the sensitive junctions during non sensitive hours. 
 
It is worth noting that while the County Council can apply the statutory 
powers to minimise disruption caused by utility works, the utility companies in 
turn also have statutory powers and duties allowing them to carry out their 
works. 
 
The initial programme proposed by SGN indicated duration of 5 weeks. 
However, through close collaboration with the County and by working a 13 
hour day 6 days a week SGN managed to complete the work in 4 weeks. 
 
I am confident that County’s Streetworks Team worked very closely and 
effectively with the SGN and used all its powers to minimise the overall 
impact of this necessary work before and during the actual construction.  It is 
worth noting that the same team  managed to speed up other SGN work last 
year coordinating it with the County’s environmental improvement project in 
Summertown and therefore minimising the overall disruption to all road users 
and local communities.   
 
It will be seen from the above information that we have learnt from all past 
operations, and that the recent works along the Banbury Road benefited 
from the knowledge of all our staff. It was fantastic that the project was 
completed well ahead of schedule. The traffic problems would have been far 
worse had we not had this expertise. The Area Stewards now in place will 
have a big part to play in maintaining this efficiency in future. I will be looking 
at the plans for the coming works on the Woodstock Road on both desktop 
and in the field, but am happy this will be little more than a briefing exercise 
for me. Like yourself, I am determined that Oxford will remain a “World 
Class” City, but that you would agree with me that this also demands “World 
Class” utilities to the residents who live in the City.  A project of this size and 
complexity can never be completed without some disruption to our daily 
lives. 



PN - page 3 
 

 
Councillor David Turner 
 
“At recent Parish Council meetings in Waterstock and Tiddington I have been 
quizzed on the following: 
 
Please advise 
 
(a) Why has the resurfacing work on the A40 at Wheatley taken so long 

to complete, given that on several days the highway has had 
restricted access causing long traffic queues and there were very few 
if any workers evident? 

 
(b) Whilst the new surface is much quieter and this is very welcome, the 

quality of the work is very poor with ridges between areas of the 
surface.  Will remedial work be undertaken? 

 
(c) How are Oxfordshire County Council engaged in providing noise 

barriers on the M40 in Oxfordshire between junctions 5 & 8 in support 
of the M40 Chilterns Environmental Group and Wycombe District 
Council?” 

 
Answer from Councillor Rose 

 
(a) The original publicised works programme (8 weeks) has been 

exceeded by 4 weeks. Works included waterproofing of the bridge 
decks and with this operation there was always the risk of repairs to 
the concrete beneath being required. When concrete repairs became 
necessary a 7 day curing period was required before the 
waterproofing could be applied. Whilst some float in the overall 
programme was built in for the risk of this occurring, more repairs of 
this type occurred than anticipated. This accounts for approximately 2 
weeks of the additional time it has taken to complete the works. Whilst 
the curing process was taking place the lane had to remain closed to 
traffic and at times, particularly with lane 2 (the central lane) there 
were not always other activities being carried out. Hence the minimal 
staff attendance on site.  
   
 In addition there have been difficulties with material supplies and also 
the availability of sub-contractors as a result of the original programme 
being extended. Our Term Contractor has advised that this accounts 
for a further 2 weeks delay. 
  
Works will be carried out overnight on Thursday 21 October (9pm to 
6am) at the A418 junction when the slip-road will be closed. Following 
that lining and signing works should be completed by the end of that 
week subject to sub-contractor availability and weather conditions. 
The road will then be opened up again until a date was agreed for 
a further daytime off-peak nearside lane closure for general tidying 
up of the verge areas.      



PN - page 4 
 

 
(b) The surfacing works in lane 1 (nearside lane) comprised planing out 

and replacement of a 40mm depth of surfacing material to remove 
rutting defects.  A thin surfacing system of 25mm depth was then 
overlaid on top of this on lane 1 and also on top of the existing surface 
of lane 2 (the central lane). Due to the thin layer being applied the 
scope for ironing out existing features within the carriageway had 
been minimal, particularly with the transverse working joints. If the 
joints between the working areas exceeded the tolerances for 
acceptance these would be identified on completion. Should remedial 
works be required they would be carried out after the winter 
period with minimum lengths of 50 metres recommended. 

 
(c) We have in the past made financial contributions to Chilterns 

Environmental Group for the assessment of measures. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Would the Cabinet Member take a more proactive approach in the provision 
of noise barriers between Junctions 5 and 8 on the M40 by talking to the 
Chairman of the Chilterns Environmental Group. 

 
Answer from Councillor Rose 
 
He would but could give no undertaking to commit any finances. 

 
Councillor John Sanders 
 
“With regard to the Bicester Residents Parking Scheme – Minor 
Amendments can the Cabinet Member for Transport explain why he thinks 
the increased costs of the parking permits for residents in these 140 
properties of between 100% and 165% (as and when civil enforcement is 
introduced) is justifiable?" 
 
Answer from Councillor Rose 
 
I regret that my answer is very similar to the one I gave to Councillor Sanders 
at Cabinet earlier this week on a similar issue. Due to the awful mess we are 
left in by the last Labour Government, every one of these schemes must 
“wash its own face”. The only place I could take any subsidy from would be 
Highway Maintenance, and this I am not prepared to do. 
 
The residents’ parking scheme in Bicester covered a very small area and 
therefore there were no economies of scale as there were with larger 
schemes.  Cherwell District Council had to bear the cost of administering and 
maintaining the issue of permits and, as and when Civil Parking Enforcement 
was introduced in the district, there would be a cost to enforcing the 
residents’ parking bays.  The reduced rate in place until Civil Parking 
Enforcement was introduced was in recognition of the fact that enforcement 



PN - page 5 
 

would be limited to the resources that the Community Support Officers might 
be able to provide.     
 
Supplementary Question 

 

Every response from the Cabinet Member hangs on the last government but 
to continue to represent misinformation did not make it true.  Under the last 
government costs for CPZs were calculated to ensure they were self 
financing.  In the fullness of time Bicester residents would face increased 
charges. Could the Cabinet Member give an assurance that they would be 
limited. 

Answer from Councillor Rose 

In an ideal world schemes would be subsidised but this was not and it was 
out of the question to commit finances to subsidising resident parking 
schemes when the highways maintenance budget was in severe crisis. 

 
The entire costs of introducing and operating the Scheme was the 
responsibility of Cherwell District Council who had stated that the current 
levels of charge did not cover their costs.  Discussions between Oxfordshire 
County Council and Cherwell District Council officers had been ongoing for 
over a year and there was no direct link between the proposals for Bicester 
(which included increasing the costs of permits) and the current consultation 
on raising the cost of residents permits in Oxford. 
 
 

33/10 HEADINGTON WEST CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered a review of the Headington 
West Controlled Parking Zone which had been introduced in September 
2006. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation 
before him the Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed his decision as 
follows: 
 
(a) approve the making of The Oxfordshire County Council (Headington-

West) (Controlled Parking Zone and Waiting Restrictions) 
Consolidation Order 20**; 

 
(b) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy Head of 

Highways & Transport to agree any further non-substantial variations 
he considered appropriate subject to him consulting the Cabinet 
Member for Transport on any material variation and undertaking any 
further consultation which he might consider appropriate. 

 
 



PN - page 6 
 

 
 

34/10 OXFORD - TEMPLE COWLEY AREA - PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
PARKING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered changes to parking in the 
Temple Cowley Area in the light of comments received in response to a 
statutory consultation on proposals to vary the traffic regulation order. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation 
before him the Cabinet Member fro transport confirmed his decision as 
follows: 
 
to approve the making of the Oxfordshire County Council (City Of Oxford 
Various Streets Cowley Area) (Traffic Regulation) Consolidation (Variation 
No.10*) Order 20** as advertised but with the following revisions: 
 
(i) To provide no waiting at any time instead of no waiting Monday to 

Friday 8am to 6.30pm opposite number 10 St. Christopher’s Place. 
 
(ii) To provide no waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm instead of no 

waiting at any time outside number 10 St. Christopher’s Place. 
 
(iii) To provide no waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm instead of no 

waiting at any time across the access to number 12 St. Christopher’s 
Place. 

 
 

35/10 BICESTER RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME - MINOR 
AMENDMENTS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered comments and objections 
received to a formal consultation to introduce a new traffic regulation order to 
amend the residents parking scheme in Bicester. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation 
before him the Cabinet Member for Transport confirmed his decisions as 
follows:  
 
to approve the proposed changes to the Bicester Residents Parking Scheme 
as advertised in the Oxfordshire County Council (Various Roads, Bicester) 
(Parking) Order 20** (and revised in the supplementary consultation) and the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Bicester) (Traffic Regulation) Amendment Order 
20** 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 


